
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 24 September 2018 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 

13.30 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Helen Kellaway, Welsh Government 

 

CLA(5)-22-18 - Briefing 

 

Renting Homes (Fees Etc.) (Wales) Bill, as introduced 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Statement of policy intent 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

14.30 (Pages 3 - 6)  

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)254 - The Health Education and Improvement Wales (Transfer of Staff, 

Property, Liabilities) (Wales) Order 2018 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11586/pri-ld11586-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11586-em/pri-ld11586-em-e.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s76381/Statement%20of%20Policy%20Intent.pdf


3.2 SL(5)255 - The Rating Lists (Valuation Date) (Wales) Order 2018 

   

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)253 - The Petroleum Licensing (Charges) (Wales) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 7 - 48) 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 3 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

Composite Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.2 SL(5)243 - The CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme (Revocation and Savings)  

 (Pages 49 - 116) 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 6 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

4.3 SL(5)226 - The Law Derived from the European Union (Wales) Act 2018 

(Repeal) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 117 - 131) 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 8 – Report 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 9 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum 

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 



5.1 SL(5)252 - The Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies (Wales) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Page 132) 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 11 - Report 

6 Papers to note 

14.45   

6.1 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and  Social Care: Childcare 

Funding Wales Bill  

 (Pages 133 - 139) 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 12 – Letter from Minister for Children, Older People 

and Social Care, 17 September 2018 

6.2 Letter from the Leader of the House: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 – 

regulations made under Schedule 4  

 (Pages 140 - 141) 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 13 – Letter from the Leader of the House, 17 

September 2018 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

14.50   

8 Consideration of Evidence: Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill 

   

9 UK governance post Brexit: Draft Inter-Institutional Agreement 

 (Pages 142 - 145)  

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 14 – Draft Agreement 

10 Agricultural transition in Scotland 

 (Pages 146 - 148)  

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 15 – Research Service Briefing 



11 The Institute for Government's recent work on intergovernmental 

working 

 (Pages 149 - 152)  

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 16 – Research Service Briefing 

Public Session 

12 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1 

15.30 (Pages 153 - 161)  

Paul Davies AM, Member in Charge of the Bill 

Steve Boyce, Assembly Commission 

Enrico Carpanini, Assembly Commission 

 

CLA(5)-22-18 – Briefing 

 

Autism (Wales) Bill, as introduced (PDF 93KB) 

  

Explanatory Memorandum (PDF 1MB) 

 

Statement of Policy Intent  

13 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

16.30   

14 Consideration of Evidence: Autism (Wales) Bill 

   

15 Draft Protocol with Welsh Government - Scrutiny of regulations 

made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 

   

CLA(5)-22-18 – Paper 17 - Draft Protocol with Welsh Government 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11665/pri-ld11665-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11665-em/pri-ld11665-em-e.pdf
file://gba01.gf.wales.gov.uk/RW_NAFILE/OPO/Committees/Committees%20(2016-2021)/HSCS/Legislation/Bills/3.%20Autism%20(Wales)%20Bill/2018%2009%2017%20Statement%20of%20Policy%20Intent%20Autism%20(Wales)%20Bill%20FINAL.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

24 September 2018 

SL(5)254 – The Health Education and Improvement Wales 

(Transfer of Staff, Property, Liabilities) (Wales) Order 2018 

Procedure: Negative 

A Special Health Authority, Health Education and Improvement Wales (“HEIW”) 

has been established under section 22 of the National Health Service (Wales) 

Act 2006.   HEIW’s principal functions relate to the planning, commissioning 

and delivery of education and training for persons who are employed, or are 

considering becoming employed, in an activity relating to the health service 

in Wales will commence on 1 October 2018. A number of these functions are 

currently carried out by the Workforce, Education and Development Service 

in Velindre NHS Trust.  

This Order makes provision for the transfer of staff (article 3) and property, 

rights and liabilities (article 4) from Velindre NHS Trust to HEIW.  

Article 5 makes provision for the transfer of data, records and information.  

Article 6 makes provision for the continuity of things done by, or in relation 

to, Velindre NHS Trust.   

Parent Act: National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006  

Date Made: 06 September 2018 

Date Laid: 07 September 2018 

Coming into force date: 01 October 2018 

 

 

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

SL(5)255 – The Rating Lists (Valuation Date) (Wales) Order 

2018 

Procedure: Negative 

By virtue of sections 41(2) and 52(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 

1988 ("the 1988 Act"), read in conjunction with the Rating Lists 

(Postponement of Compilation) (Wales) Order 2014 (S.I. 2014/1370 (W. 139)) 

made under section 54A of the 1988 Act, nondomestic rating lists for Wales 

are to be compiled on 1 April 2017 and every fifth year afterwards.  

Paragraph 2(3)(b) of Schedule 6 to the 1988 Act provides that for the 

purposes of compiling such lists, the rateable value of a non-domestic 

hereditament is to be determined by reference to the day on which the lists 

must be compiled or on such day preceding that day as may be specified by 

order.  

Article 2 of this Order specifies 1 April 2019 as that day for the purposes of 

the next local and central nondomestic rating lists to be compiled once this 

Order has come into force.  

Article 3 revokes the Rating Lists (Valuation Date) (Wales) Order 2014 (S.I. 

2014/2917 (W. 297)), which specified the day by reference to which 

properties were to be valued for the purposes of the lists compiled on 1 April 

2017. 

Parent Act: Local Government Finance Act 1988  

Date Made: 12 September 2018 

Date Laid: 17 September 2018 

Coming into force date: 10 October 2018 

 

Pack Page 4



 

 

SL(5)253 – The Petroleum Licensing (Charges) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make provision for the Welsh Ministers to charge fees in respect of an application to 

them for a petroleum licence under the Petroleum Act 1998 and for consents required under those 

licences
[...]

determined, and the amount of the fee.   

Pack Page 48



 

 5 

 

The only impact upon licence holders is fees now be payable to the Welsh 

Ministers rather than the OGA.  On this basis it was felt a public consultation 

exercise would not be beneficial.  Officials have however liaised with licence 

holders, who will receive communication confirming the transfer of functions 

and the application of the new Regulations. 

 

 
6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)  
 
The Welsh Ministers' Code of Practice on the carrying out of Regulatory Impact 

Assessments was considered in relation to these Regulations. There is no 

impact on business since there has been no change to the range of 

applications for which fees are charged and the way those fees are determined. 

The amount of each fee has not increased. These Regulations merely ensure 

Welsh Ministers can charge fees under the new power as a result of the 

relevant functions having been transferred from the Oil and Gas Authority to the 

Welsh Ministers. There is no impact on charities or voluntary bodies.  As a 

result, it was not considered necessary to carry out a regulatory impact 

assessment as to the likely costs and benefits of complying with these 

Regulations.   

 

The provisions within this instrument have been the subject of previous impact 

assessments which are available from DBEIS at the above address.  An impact 

assessment was prepared for the Energy Bill 2015-16, to which this instrument 

relates. A copy of the impact assessment is available from DBEIS, 3 Whitehall 

Place, London, SW1A 2AW and is available at www.legislation.gov.uk.  

 

 

 

 
 

Pack Page 49

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/


 

 

SL(5)243 – The CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme (Revocation and 

Savings) Order 2018 

Background and Purpose 

This Order revokes in the United Kingdom the CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme Order 2013 (the 2013 Order) 

with savings. It also makes amendments to the 2013 Order to the ex
[...]
 No 

Other annual compliance activities not included above Yes 

Voluntary activities: Costs incurred for activities that are not mandatory to fulfilling the requirement 
e.g. attendance at meetings 

No 

 

 

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 116



 

 

SL(5)226 – The Law Derived from the European Union (Wales) 

Act 2018 (Repeal) Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations repeal the Law Derived from the European Union (Wales) Act 2018 (“the Act”) in its 

entirety and are made under section 22 of the Act. Section 22 of the Act enables the Welsh Ministers to 

repeal, by regulations, the Act or any provision of the Act. 

Procedure 

Enhanced procedure. 

Under the enhanced procedure set out in Schedule 2 to the Act, a draft of these Regulations must be laid 

before the National Assembly for Wales for 60 days (excluding any time during which the National 

Assembly for Wales is dissolved or in recess for more than four days).  

At the end of the 60 days, the Welsh Ministers must have regard to any representations, any resolutions 

of the National Assembly for Wales, and any recommendations of a committee of the National Assembly 

for Wales charged with reporting on the draft Regulations. 

If, after the expiry of the 60-day period, the Welsh Ministers wish to make the Regulations in the terms of 

the draft, they must lay before the National Assembly for Wales a statement stating whether any 

representations were made, and if any representations were made, giving details of them. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) - that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 

policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly 

We note the significance of these Regulati
[...]
ate directly applicable 
EU law to provide clarity and accessibility which would mean that a Welsh 
language version of the law would be provided10.  

 
Although repeal of the LDEU Act may not provide the greatest positive impact 
for the Welsh language, it is considered to be the best overall solution and in 
line with the Welsh Government’s preferred outcome from the outset – an 
amended EU (Withdrawal) Bill respecting devolution and providing certainty 
for businesses and the people of Wales, as achieved under the IGA and 
which also confirmed that steps would be taken to repeal the LDEU Act. 
 
The impact of the Regulations on the Welsh Ministers’ statutory duties set out 
under sections 77- 79 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 or the local 
government, voluntary sector and business schemes made under sections 73, 
74 and 75 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 respectively was considered 
in the RIA for the LDEU Act and the associated Impact Assessments. 
 
 
 

 

                                            
10 See paragraph 20(b) of Schedule 7 to the EU (Withdrawal) Bill.  

Pack Page 131



 

 

SL(5)252 – The Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies 

(Wales) Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations, which apply in relation to Wales, revoke and remake with amendments the 

Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies (Wales) Regulations 2008 (S.I. 2008/3154 (W. 282)). 

These Regulations continue to enforce Regulation (EC) No 999/2001 of the European Parliament and of 

the Council laying down rules for the prevention, control and eradication of certain transmissible 

spongiform encephalopathies (OJ No L 147, 31.5.2001, p. 1) (“the EU TSE Regulation”). 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications arising from
[...]
n at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref MA(L)-JJ-0445-18 
 
 

 
Mick Antoniw AM 

Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

17 September 2018 
 
Dear Mick, 
 
 

European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 – regulations made under Schedule 4 

Thank you for your letter of 11 July about this. You say that you do not believe that the 

sifting process provided for by paragraph 4 of Schedule 7 to the Act is intended to apply to 

negative resolution regulations made by the Welsh Ministers under Schedule 4, but you 

seek the Welsh Government’s view on the point. 

You suggest that it is the application of paragraph 1(10) of Schedule 7 which is the source 

of potential confusion.  Our view is that this is a ‘signposting’ provision only. If it had been 

intended to apply the provisions of paragraph 4 of Schedule 7 to the making of Schedule 4 

regulations, then it would have been necessary to make specific reference to the application 

of paragraph 4, and this of course the Act does not do.  It is worth noting that paragraph 18 

of Schedule 7 does make specific provision for paragraph 4 to apply to regulations made by 

the Welsh Ministers under Part 2 of Schedule 2 (implementing the withdrawal 

agreement).  The absence of any such specific provision for the application of paragraph 4 

to regulations made by Welsh Ministers under Schedule 4 supports our interpretation that 

the sifting procedure envisaged by paragraph 4 was not intended to, and does not, apply to 

regulations made by Welsh Ministers under Schedule 4 (as indeed that procedure does not 

apply to Schedule 4 regulations made by UK Ministers). 

  

Pack Page 140

Agenda Item 6.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


I hope that is helpful. I am copying this letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance. 

Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 

 
Julie James AC/AM 

Arweinydd y Tŷ a’r Prif Chwip 
Leader of the House and Chief Whip  

Pack Page 141



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 142

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 146

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 149

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 153

Agenda Item 12By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)253 - The Petroleum Licensing (Charges) (Wales) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-22-18 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-22-18 - Paper 4

	4.2 SL(5)243 - The CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme (Revocation and Savings)
	CLA(5)-22-18 - Paper 6
	CLA(5)-22-18 - Paper 7
	Doc 2 - The CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme (Revocation and Savings) Order ....pdf
	Doc 3 - Impact Assessment - Streamlined Energy & Carbon Reporting for bu....pdf


	4.3 SL(5)226 - The Law Derived from the European Union (Wales) Act 2018 (Repeal) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-22-18 - Paper 9
	CLA(5)-22-18 - Paper 10

	5.1 SL(5)252 - The Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies (Wales) Regulations 2018
	6.1 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and  Social Care: Childcare Funding Wales Bill
	6.2 Letter from the Leader of the House: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 – regulations made under Schedule 4
	9 UK governance post Brexit: Draft Inter-Institutional Agreement
	10 Agricultural transition in Scotland
	11 The Institute for Government's recent work on intergovernmental working
	12 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 24 September 

2018 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5015 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Mandy Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Witnesses: 

Paul Davies AM 

Stephen Boyce, Assembly Commission 

Enrico Carpanini, Legal Services, Assembly Commission 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

Helen Kellaway, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Huw Charles, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session  

The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and 

Regeneration. 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)254 - The Health Education and Improvement Wales (Transfer of Staff, 

Property, Liabilities) (Wales) Order 2018  

3.2 SL(5)255 - The Rating Lists (Valuation Date) (Wales) Order 2018  

The Committee considered the instruments and was content. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)253 - The Petroleum Licensing (Charges) (Wales) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting points identified. 

4.2 SL(5)243 - The CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme (Revocation and Savings)  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting point identified.  

4.3 SL(5)226 - The Law Derived from the European Union (Wales) Act 2018 (Repeal) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting point identified. 



5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU  

5.1 SL(5)252 - The Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies (Wales) Regulations 

2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly to highlight 

issues identified as a result of the UK exiting the EU. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and  Social Care: Childcare 

Funding Wales Bill  

6.2 Letter from the Leader of the House: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 – 

regulations made under Schedule 4  

The Committee noted the letters. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

8 Consideration of Evidence: Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill  

The Committee considered the evidence received and discussed issues to include in its 

draft report. 

9 UK governance post Brexit: Draft Inter-Institutional Agreement  

The Committee considered and agreed the draft agreement. 

10 Agricultural transition in Scotland  

The Committee noted the paper provided by the Research Service. 

11 The Institute for Government's recent work on intergovernmental 

working  

The Committee noted the paper provided by the Research Service.  



12 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 1  

The Committee took evidence from Paul Davies AM, Member in Charge of the Bill. 

13 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

14 Consideration of Evidence: Autism (Wales) Bill  

Members considered the evidence received. 

15 Draft Protocol with Welsh Government - Scrutiny of regulations made 

under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

The Committee considered and agreed the draft protocol. 


